

No. 23-CV-413



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 10/23/2024 12:15 PM

MA SHUN BELL,

Appellant,

v.

WEINSTOCK, FRIEDMAN & FRIEDMAN, P.A., et al

Appellees.

On appeal from
Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Radi Dennis (#473921)
Counsel for *MA SHUN BELL*
CONSUMER JUSTICE ESQ
P.O. Box 27081
Washington DC 20038
Telephone: (202) 579-1243
rdennis@consumerjusticeesq.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
List of Parties.....	xiii
Acronyms	xiv
I. Jurisdiction.....	1
II. Questions Presented.....	1
III. Statement of the Case	1
IV. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Facts of Case	2
B. Procedural Facts	11
V. Standard of Review.....	15
VI. Summary of Argument.....	19
VII. Argument.....	20
A. Each of the following procedures independently deny Ms. Bell a full and fair opportunity to be heard supporting reversal	20
i. The court abused its discretion in denying Ms. Bell’s Rule 56(d) motion and the opportunity to oppose the converted Rule 12(b) motion after Defendants used “evidence” in support.....	20
ii. Rule 14 does not permit naming the Law Firms in FISC’s Small Claims suit against Ms. Bell and Rule 13 is inapplicable thus	

application of res judicata denies Ms. Bell a full and fair opportunity to litigate claims against said firms in that suit.....	24
iii. The Court can find that Defendants waived the res judicata argument by its egregious conduct of moving by ambush	25
B. Alternatively, the court vastly expands and upsets settled preclusion law by finding privity based on a bare attorney-client relationship involving a contingency agreement.....	27
i. The trial court reversibly erred as the plain language of the “agreement” state Defendants are independent contractors and can never acquire any right or interest in the account	30
C. The trial court reversibly erred as Defendants are not exempt from the CPPA as debt collectors or attorneys.....	32
i. The court reversibly erred, attorneys not immune from CPPA.	34
ii. Debt collection is a “trade practice,” not exempt from CPPA ...	37
D. The court reversibly erred as Ms. Bell pleads AFRA claims.....	40
E. The court reversibly erred as Ms. Bell pleads UCC claims.....	42
F. The court reversibly erred as Ms. Bell pleads UDCPA claims..	43
G. The court reversibly errs as abuse of process plausibly pled.....	46
H. Prayers for relief not subject to dismissal by Rule 12(b)(6).....	50
VIII. Conclusion.....	51
Certificate of Service.....	51

Table of Authorities

CASES

<u>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling,</u> 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	34
<u>Adam A. Weschler & Son, Inc. v. Klank,</u> 561 A.2d 1003 (D.C. 1989).....	33
* <u>Andrews & Lawrence Prof. Servs. v. Mills,</u> 223 A.3d 947, 467 Md. 126 (2020).....	35
* <u>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods,</u> 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021).....	17, 43, 44
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)</u>	16
<u>Atwater v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Con. & Reg. Affairs, 566 A.2d 462</u> (D.C.1989)	32, 34
<u>Ayala v. Washington, 679 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1996)</u>	50
<u>Banks v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs,</u> 634 A.2d 433 (D.C. 1993).....	33, 35
<u>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assoc.,</u> 55 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16

<u>Bell v. First Investors Servicing Corp.,</u>	
256 A.3d 246 (D.C. 2021).....	12, 25
<u>Bell v. First Investors Servicing Corp.,</u>	
No. 21-CV-0843 (Nov 9 2022).....	12
* <u>Bell v. Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman, et al,</u>	
285 A.3d 505 (D.C. 2022).....	8, 12, 16, 22, 26, 28, 30
<u>Bergman v. District of Columbia,</u>	
986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010).....	33, 37
<u>Bingham v. Goldberg, Marchesano, Kohlman,</u>	
637 A.2d 81 (DC 1994).....	16
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</u>	
517 U.S. 559 (1996)	50
<u>Calomiris v. Calomiris,</u>	
3 A.3d 1186 (2010).....	16
<u>Carr v. Rose,</u>	
701 A.2d 1065 (1997).....	25
* <u>CFPB v. Frederick Hanna & Assocs., P.C.,</u>	
114 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	36
<u>Crowley v. N. Am. Telecom. Ass'n,</u>	
691 A.2d 1169 (D.C.1997).....	43, 45

<u>District Cablevision Ltd. P’ship v. Bassin,</u>	
828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003).....	39
<u>*District of Columbia v. Cashcall Inc., et al,</u>	
Case No. 2015 CA 006904 B.....	33
<u>*District of Columbia v. Fair Collections and Outsourcing, Inc.,</u>	
Case No. 2015 CA 008479 B.....	39
<u>Edcare Management, Inc. v. Delisi,</u>	
50 A.3d 448 (2012).....	28
<u>*Equal Rights Center v. Properties Intern.l, et al</u>	
110 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2015).....	17
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u>	
529 U.S. 120(2000)	40
<u>Francis v. Rehman,</u>	
110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015).....	41
<u>*Franco v. District of Columbia,</u>	
3 A.3d 300 (D.C. 2010).....	19, 28
<u>Grayson v. AT & T Corp.,</u>	
15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011).....	16
<u>*Grier v. Rowland,</u>	
409 A.2d 205 (D.C. 1979).....	17, 21

<u>Hall v. Field Enterprises,</u>	
94 A.2d 479 (D.C. 1953).....	46
<u>Hall v. Hollywood Credit Clothing Co.,</u>	
147 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1959).....	46
* <u>Heintz v. Jenkins,</u>	
514 U.S. 291 (1995)	30, 36
<u>Jones and Assoc. v. District of Columbia,</u>	
642 A.2d 130 (D.C. 1994).....	34, 39
<u>Kalorama Heights Ltd. Pship v. D.C.R.A.,</u>	
655 A.2d 865 (D.C.1995).....	39
<u>Kopff v. World Research Group, LLC,</u>	
519 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.D.C. 2007).....	49
<u>Koppal v. Travelers Indem, Co.,</u>	
297 A.2d 337 (D.C.1972).....	24
<u>Lacek v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr. Corp.,</u>	
978 A.2d 1194 (D.C. 2009).....	46
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,</u>	
511 U.S. 244 (1994)	46
<u>Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC,</u>	
297 Va. 645, 831 S.E.2d 709 (Va. 2019).....	31

<u>Major v. Inner City Prop. Manag. Inc.,</u>	
653 A.2d 379 (D.C.1995).....	18
<u>McBryde v. Amoco Oil Co.,</u>	
404 A.2d 200 (D.C. 1979).....	17
<u>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC.,</u>	
637 F.3d 939 (2011)	48
<u>Meiggs v. Associate Builders, Inc.,</u>	
545 A.2d 631 (D.C.1988).....	38
<u>*Miller-McGee v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.,</u>	
920 A.2d 430 (D.C. 2007).....	18
<u>Morowitz v. Marvel,</u>	
423 A.2d 196 (D.C. 1980).....	49
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</u>	
339 U.S. 306 (1950)	24
<u>Oklahoma City v. McMaster,</u>	
196 U.S. 529 (1905)	25, 30
<u>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.,</u>	
727 A.2d 322 (D.C.1999).....	33
<u>*Osinubepi-Alao v. Plainview Financial Services, Ltd.,</u>	
44 F.Supp. 3d 84 (D.C. 2014).....	47

<u>Parker v. Stein,</u>	
557 A.2d 1319 (D.C.1989).....	50
<u>Patton v. Klein,</u>	
746 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1999).....	19
<u>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr, LLP,</u>	
68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013).....	33, 37
<u>Pollock v. Brown,</u>	
395 A.2d 50 (D.C. 1978).....	49
<u>Poola v. Howard Univ.,</u>	
147 A.3d 267 (D.C. 2016).....	42
<u>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia,</u>	
28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011).....	16, 43
<u>Presley v. Commercial Credit Corp.,</u>	
177 A.2d 916 (D.C. 1962).....	19
<u>Radbod v. Moghim, et al.,</u>	
269 A.3d 1035 (D.C. 2022).....	21, 22
* <u>Redevelop. Land Agency v. Dowdey,</u>	
618 A.2d 153 (D.C. 1992).....	19, 29
<u>Robinson v. Sarisky,</u>	
535 A.2d 901 (D.C.1988).....	50

<u>Rosenblatt v. Fenty,</u>	
734 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010).....	26
* <u>Rucker v. Schmidt,</u>	
794 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 2011)	28
* <u>Shipe v. Schenk,</u>	
158 A. 2d 910 (D.C. 1960).....	18, 47, 48
<u>Smith v. Greenway Apart. LP.,</u>	
150 A.3d 1265 (D.C. 2016).....	18
<u>Smith v. Jenkins,</u>	
562 A.2d 610 (D.C 1989).....	32
<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</u>	
534 U.S. 506(2002)	46
<u>Taylor v. Sturgell,</u>	
553 U.S. 880 (2008)	17, 27
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. United Food and Comm. Workers.,</u>	
770 A.2d 978 (D.C. 2001).....	21
<u>Velcoff v. MedStar Health, Inc.,</u>	
186 A.3d 823 (D.C. 2018).....	17, 43, 44
<u>Vincent v. Anderson,</u>	
621 A.2d 367 (D.C.1993).....	16

<u>Wang v. 1624 U St., Inc.,</u>	
252 A.3d 891 (D.C. 2021).....	30
<u>Washkoviak, et al., v. Student Loan Marketing Assoc.,</u>	
900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006).....	16
<u>Wender v. United Services Automobile Association,</u>	
434 A.2d 1372 (D.C. 1981).....	27

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 11-1321	25
D.C. Code § 1-350-10	40
D.C. Code § 28:1-201	42
D.C. Code § 28:1-304	42
D.C. Code § 28:9-611	42
D.C. Code § 28:9-625	42
D.C. Code § 28-3814	45
D.C. Code § 28-3901	32, 36, 38
D.C. Code § 28-3903	34
D.C. Code § 28-3904	33, 36, 39
D.C. Code § 28-3905	50
D.C. Code § 28-3909	39
D.C. Code §28-3814	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. (Second) of Judgments § 2525

Rest. (Second) of Judgments § 5130

RULES

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(d)20

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(g)23

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 1325

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 14(a)24

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(d)21

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 6(b)21

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 843

Super. Ct. Sm. Cl. R. 2.....25

REGULATIONS

16 D.C.M.R. § 340.....39, 41

16 D.C.M.R. § 342.....40, 41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

List of Parties

Ma. Shun Bell, Appellant, represented by:

Radi Dennis
CONSUMER JUSTICE ESQ
1750 Pennsylvania Ave, NW #27081
Washington DC 20038
Counsel for Appellant

Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman, P.A. and
Friedman & Framme & Thrush, P.A. Appellees, represented by:

David M. Ross
Kevin P. Farrell
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 330
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for Appellee

Acronyms

Ma Shun Bell - “Ms. Bell” or “Plaintiff”

Weinstein, Friedman & Friedman, P.A.

Friedman & Framme & Thrush, P.A - “Law Firms” or “Defendants”

First Investors Servicing Corporation - “FISC”

Retail Installment Sales Contract - “RISC”

Consumer Protection and Procedures Act - “CPPA”

Unjust Debt Collection Practices Amendment Act of 2022 - “UDCPA”

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act - “FDCPA”

District of Columbia Municipal Regulations - “DCMR” or “Title 16”

FISC v. Bell, 2017 SC3 001636 - “Small Claims Suit,” “FISC suit”
